

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/11/2022 4:32 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100999-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GABRIEL PORTUGAL, ET AL.

RESPONDENTS,

VS.

FRANKLIN COUNTY,

DEFENDANT,

AND

JAMES GIMENEZ,

APPELLANT.

ANSWER TO STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR DIRECT REVIEW

Eduardo Morfin, WSBA #47831 Chad W. Dunn**
Morfin Law Firm Sonni Waknin*
7325 W. Deschutes Avenue Bernadette Reyes*

Suite A
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 380-9999

Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA
#6973

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick
2775 Harbor Avenue SW
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, WA 98126
(206) 574-6661

UCLA Voting Rights
Project
3250 Public Affairs
Building
Los Angeles, CA 90065

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
*** Pro Hac Vice Application*
Forthcoming
Attorneys for Respondents

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Counterstatement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	2
III. Nature of Case and Decision	3
IV. Grounds for Direct Review.....	8
A. This Court is the Best Suited Court to Determine the Constitutionality of the WVRA.....	9
B. The Constitutionality of the WVRA Presents a Case of Broad Public Import that Requires Prompt and Ultimate Determination	9
C. RCW 7.24.110 Requires Notice to the Attorney General When the Constitutionality of a Legislative Enactment is Challenged.....	12
D. A Named Defendant That Induces the Intervention of a Third Party Should be Responsible for Attorney Fees and Costs Associated with the Prevailing Party.....	14
V. Conclusion.....	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Camp Fin., LLC v. Brazington,</i> 133 Wn. App. 156 (2006).....	13
<i>Cherry v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle,</i> 116 Wn.2d 794 (1991).....	12
<i>City of Seattle v. State,</i> 103 Wn.2d 663 (1985).....	10
<i>Foster v. Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist.,</i> 102 Wn.2d 395 (1984).....	9
<i>Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles,</i> 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Higgins v. Becerra,</i> 786 Fed. Appx. 705 (9 th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>In re Petersen,</i> 138 Wn.2d 70 (1999).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.,</i> 186 Wn. App. 838 (2015).....	13

<i>Matter of Adoption of C.W.S.,</i>	
196 Wn. App. 1064 (2016).....	13
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. State,</i>	
196 Wn.2d 79 (2020).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Royal v. Bd. of Yakima Cnty. Comm'rs,</i>	
123 Wn.2d 451(1994).....	10, 11

Rules

RAP 4.2(a).....	15
RAP 4.2(a)(4).....	2, 8, 9, 11, 14

Statutes and Codes

RCW 29A.92.005.....	1
RCW 29A.92.040.....	11
RCW 29A.92.130.....	14
RCW 7.24.110	9, 12, 13
